149300

ORDINANCE NO. 149300

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the United States Office of Personnel Management, for a grant estimated at \$19,235 in aid of funding for the Police Productivity Index Project, authorizing contract(s), and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The United States Office of Personnel Management makes grants to local governments to strengthen their central management capabilities.
- 2. The Portland Police Bureau requires performance and productivity related management information and could further the City's effort therein by a grant in aid of said services.
- 3. The project cost is estimated at \$40,381 of which the Federal government will provide \$19,235 and \$21,146 is required as local share, which local share will be provided by commitment of existing resources of the Bureau of Police and \$5,000 from the Bureau of Personnel Services.
- 4. Should the City receive the grant, it will be obligated to comply with the regulations of the United States Office of Personnel Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor and Commissioner-in-charge shall make application to the United States Office of Personnel Management for a grant of \$19,235 in aid of productivity measurement.
- b. Should the described grant be approved, a contract or grant agreement is authorized.
- c. The Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to provide assurances regarding the use of the grant as may be required by the United States Office of Personnel Management.
- d. The Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to provide such information and assurances as are required for receipt, expenditure, and accounting for the grant project.
- e. Expenditures under this grant are not authorized until the United States Office of Personnel Management has approved the grant; the Council has specifically appropriated the funds; and the system of accountability has been established by the Bureau of Financial Affairs.

ORDINANCE No.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because regulations governing the grant application require immediate application, and delay in application may result in the loss of opportunity to receive the grant; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

MAR 1 9 1980 Passed by the Council,

10 i -

Commissioner Charles Jordan March 11, 1980 J.S. Sander: aft

Page No.

Attest:

Mayor of the City of Portland

2

Auditor of the City of Portland

aki tabrela

Í. i Rigeren

	MISSIONERS 5 FOLLOWS	
	Yeas	Nays
Ivancie		
Jordan		
Lindberg		
Schwab	in the second	
McCready		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
Ivancie		
Jordan		
Lindberg		
Schwab		
McCready		
Lindberg Schwab		

Calendar No. 951

ORDINANCE No. 149300

Title

An Ordinance authorizing an application to the United States Office of Personnel Management, for a grant estimated at \$19,235 in aid of funding for the Police Productivity Index Project, authorizing contract(s), and declaring an emergency.

MAR 1 4 1980

and one of

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

Filed.

INTRODUCED BY	an a
Commissioner Charles Jo	rdan
NOTED BY THE COMMISS	SIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety Citables Jordon	/ax
Utilities	
Works	
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau:	
Police	
Prepared By: Date	:
J.S. Sander 3/1	1/80
Budget Impact Review:	
Completed Not requir	ed
Bureau Head:	cu .
BAR	her
B.R. BAKER, Chief of Po	lice
NOTED BY	
City Attorney	
City Auditor	A
City Engineer	